

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MEGAN MARIE TETER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Susan M. Gray
Counsel of Record
22255 Center Ridge Rd, Ste 106
Rocky River, OH 44116
(440) 331-8160
smgray@smgraylaw.com

April 2, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Summary of the Law.....	3
B. Background of the Case	4
1. Facts Regarding Petitioner	5
2. Procedural Facts	7
a. Proceedings in trial court.....	7
b. Proceedings on Appeal to District Court	11
c. Proceedings before the Sixth Circuit	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. To RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT	12
A. Split with at Least Two Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Decisions.....	12
B. Split with the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals.....	15
C. Split with the Ninth Circuit	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. TO GIVE GUIDANCE TO COURTS BELOW.....	16
III. THE QUESTION IN THIS CASE IS PURELY LEGAL.....	17
IV. TO EFFECTUATE CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE IN ENACTING THE EAJA	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
--	------

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (January 3, 2024)	1a
Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (January 3, 2024)	15a
Final Judgment Entry, U.S. District Court Northern District of Ohio (August 15, 2022)...	17a
Memorandum Opinion, U.S District Court Northern District of Ohio (August 15, 2022)...	19a
Order, U.S. Bankruptcy Court Northern District of Ohio (January 25, 2021).....	59a
Memorandum of Opinion, U.S. Bankruptcy Court Northern District of Ohio (January 25, 2021). 60a	

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Supplemental Brief in Support of Motion for Fees and Costs under the Provisions of 28 U.S.C. 2412 (Docket 50)	114a
---	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	20
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	22, 23
<i>Botts v. Asarco LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015)	4
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102, 100 S.Ct. 2051, 64 L.Ed.2d 766 (1980)	18
<i>Dept. of Ag. Rural Dev. Rural Housing Srvc. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. ___, (2024).....	21
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	21
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. U.S.P.S.</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1983)	19
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564, 102 S.Ct. 3245, 73 L.Ed.2d 973 (1982)	18
<i>In re Aiello</i> , 428 B.R. 296 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>In re Brickell Inv. Corp.</i> , 922 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1991)	14, 16
<i>In re Council of Unit Owners of the 100 Harborview Drive Condo.</i> , 552 B.R. 84 (Bankr. D. Md. 2016).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Davis</i> ,	
899 F.2d 1136 (11th Cir.),	
<i>Cert Denied</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 111 S.Ct. 510,	
112 L.Ed.2d 522 (1990)	16
<i>In re Esmond</i> ,	
752 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>In re Fairchild</i> ,	
969 F.2d 866 (10th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>In re Lewis</i> ,	
257 B.R. 431 (Bankr. D. Md. 2001).....	17
<i>In re Perry</i> ,	
No. 02-13366, 2002 WL 31160132	
(Bankr. W.D. Tenn. Sept. 26, 2002).....	17
<i>In re Sisk</i> ,	
973 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020)	15, 22, 23
<i>Keifer & Keifer v. Reconstruction Finance</i>	
Corp., 306 U.S. 301 (1939)	19
<i>O'Connor v. United States Department of</i>	
<i>Energy</i> , 942 F.2d 771 (10th Cir. 1991).....	12-15
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> ,	
510 U.S. 135, 114 S.Ct. 655,	
126 L.Ed.2d 615 (1994)	18
<i>Richlin Security Service Co. v. Chertoff</i> ,	
533 U.S. 571 (2008)	20
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> ,	
449 U.S. 424 (1981)	19
<i>Scarborough v. Pincipi</i> ,	
541 U.S. 401 (2004)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	21
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989)	20
<i>Texas State Teachers Association</i> <i>v. Garland Independent School District</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1, 117 S.Ct. 1032, 127 L.Ed.2d 132 (1997)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. pmlb.	21
------------------------	----

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 504.....	13
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)-(D).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1294.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)(1)	i
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	i, 4, 13, 18, 20
39 U.S.C. § 401(1)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412	2, 3, 14, 19, 20
Public Law 96-481-Oct. 21, 1980.....	3, 4

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1).....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002.....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8005.....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9002.....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9002(1)	14, 18
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2).....	14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Justice, <i>USTP 2019 Annual Report</i> , http://justice.gov/d9/pages/attachments/2020/09/15/ar_2019.pdf	22
Matthew J. Fischer, <i>The Equal Access to Justice Act—Are the Bankruptcy Courts Less Equal than Others?</i> , 92 MICH. L. REV. 2248 (1994).	23
